
Welcome and opening 
remarks by the Chairman 
and members of the Board of 
Directors

Agenda Item #1

September 6, 2017



Opportunity for public 
comment

Agenda Item #2

September 6, 2017



Consent Agenda 

Agenda Items #3-7

September 6, 2017



Accept the financial 
statements for July 2017

Agenda Item #3

Mary Temple, Controller

September 6, 2017



Approve the procurement of 
construction engineering and 
inspection services for the 
Manor Expressway (290E) Phase 
III Project

Agenda Item #4

Justin Word, P.E., Director of Engineering

September 6, 2017



6

2017 2018

CONSTRUCTION

PROCUREMENT

LEGEND

TODAY

2019 2020

DESIGN

Nov 2017
Final Plans

Feb/Mar 2018
Bid Award

Aug 2016
Begin Design

Fall 2020
All Direct Connectors

Open to Traffic

Spring 2018
Begin Construction

Project Schedule



7

Project Status

• Texas Transportation Commission approved funding of 
TxDOT Improvements on June 29, 2017

• TxDOT to Reimburse Mobility Authority for east to 
south Direct Connector (DC) on their behalf
(estimated $41.1 MM)

• Advance Funding Agreement and Construction Project 
Development Agreement negotiations on-going

• TxDOT assumes east to south DC Maintenance

• 90% Plans, Specifications & Estimate (PS&E) 
Underway (October submittal)



8

CE&I Procurement Approval

• Early 2018 Construction Letting, approx. $100MM

• Need CE&I Team to Oversee Construction Efforts

• Professional Services Procurement Request for 
Qualification (RFQ) Includes:
• CE&I Services
• Materials Quality Assurance
• Survey Quality Assurance

• Proposed Procurement Schedule:
• Oct   2017 - RFQ Issuance
• Dec  2017 - Approve Most Qualified Provider
• Feb  2018 – Approve Contract
• Mar  2018 – NTP



Approve funding for general 
engineering consulting services 
to provide oversight for the 
Manor Expressway (290E) 
Project

Agenda Item #5

Justin Word, P.E., Director of Engineering

September 6, 2017



10

Supplement to Work Authorization for GEC Oversight

• Continuation of GEC Oversight of Project through 
Construction Bidding

• Request Supplemental Work Authorization for  
$500,000 (not to exceed) for:
• Oversight of Final Design Efforts
• Support Services for TIFIA Funding Application
• Procurement of Construction Engineering and 

Inspection Consultant Team



Approve a change order with Colorado River 
Constructors and amendments to the 
Interlocal Agreement with the City of Austin 
for the design and construction of City of 
Austin for the funding, design and 
construction of City of Austin wastewater 
betterments at Little Walnut Creek on the 
Bergstrom Expressway (183 South) Project

Agenda Item #6

Justin Word, P.E., Director of Engineering

September 6, 2017



§ Existing Wastewater crossing south of Little Walnut Creek:
‒ includes a 42” Reinforced Concrete Pipe (RCP) and a 60” RCP

12

Change Order 10 – City of Austin Betterment

Placement of 72” 
wastewater pipe



13

Change Order 10 – City of Austin Betterment

84” Casing

• COA Requesting Replacement of Existing 
Pipes with Single 72” RCP with 84” Steel 
Casing

• Benefit to the Region
• Most Economical Choice to Install 

Infrastructure Now
• Replaces City’s Aging Infrastructure within 

TxDOT ROW (Minimize Maintenance)
• Prepares Smartly for East Austin Growth
• Continues Partnership with the City of 

Austin



IMPACTS

• $1,009,999.64 Cost to City - ILA Amendment will Fully Fund Costs

• 141 Calendar Day (4.7 months) Extension to CRC’s Interim Milestone Schedule

• Project Included:  7.5 months of Schedule Contingency                                       

(Time between CRC’s contract dates to planned start of toll collection)

• Schedule Meets Current Bond Indenture Dates

(Opening Interim Milestone by Fall 2019)

• No Change to Substantial Completion Date

14

Change Order 10 – City of Austin Betterment



Approve Supplement No. 2 to Work 
Authorization No. 13 with Kapsch
TraffiCom for System Integration 
Services on the Bergstrom 
Expressway (183 South) Project

Agenda Item #7

Tracie Brown, Toll Operations Manager

September 6, 2017



16

Supplement to Work Authorization #13 for SI Oversight

• Compensates Toll System Integrator for additional services on the 
Project

• Request Supplemental Work Authorization in an amount not to exceed 
$355,598.00 for:
• Installation and testing services for additional CTRMA fiber network 

connectivity = $164,738.40
• Upgrades to current toll violation enforcement system and toll system 

storage hardware = $190,859.60



Bergstrom Expressway (183S) Project

17



Regular Items

Agenda Items #8-11

September 6, 2017



Approve the minutes from 
the July 26, 2017 Regular 
Board meeting

Agenda Item #8

Geoff Petrov, General Counsel

September 6, 2017



Add the Colorado Scenic Byway to the 
Bergstrom Expressway (183 South) 
Project and authorize the Executive 
Director to obtain required funding 
through the Capital Area Metropolitan 
Planning Organization and the Texas 
Department of Transportation

Agenda Item #9

Justin Word, P.E., Director of Engineering

September 6, 2017



21

1.5 Mile 
Byway

Parking

Restrooms

Park 
Benches

Solar 
Lighting



22

Colorado River Scenic Byway



23

Background

• Nov 2014 - $3.64 M federal funds awarded by CAMPO

• RMA legislation requires state highway funds to go to a turnpike project

• Necessary to incorporate Byway into 183 South Turnpike Project

• Aug 14 – CAMPO approved Transportation Development Credits for Byway (local 
match of $910,000 not required)



24

Next Steps

• Financial Assistance Agreement for 183 South to be amended by TxDOT to 
include the $3.64 M for Byway

• Change Order will be negotiated with CRC to incorporate work into 183 South



Approve Amendments No. 1 and  
2 to the Central United States 
Interoperability Agreement

Agenda Item #10

Tracie Brown, Toll Operations Manager

September 6, 2017



Central US and Southern States Interoperability

26

Central 
US IOP 

(CUSIOP) 
Hub

Southern 
States 

IOP 
(SSIOP) 

Hub



Approve Supplement No. 1 to 
Work Authorization No. 10 with 
Kapsch TraffiCom for System 
Integration Services on the 
MoPac Improvement Project

Agenda Item #11

Tracie Brown, Toll Operations Manager

September 6, 2017



28

Supplement to Work Authorization #10 SI Oversight

• Compensates Toll System Integrator for additional services on the Project

• Request Supplemental Work Authorization in an amount not to exceed 
$769,558.18 for:
• Additional toll system and toll-related intelligent transportation system (ITS) 

design, monitoring, maintenance and operation services since Phase I 
opening = $518,231.04

• Fire suppression and flood detection at the MoPac under crossings = 
$251,327.14



MoPac Express Lane Advance Control System

• Purpose is to monitor and control access to the Cesar Chavez access 
ramps in the event of a fire or flood event
• Alpha-numeric display will read “CLOSED” in advance of the under crossings 

when inaccessible
• Lane Control Signal will indicate whether the under crossings are OPEN (é)

or CLOSED (X)"
• Dedicated video cameras to allow operators to monitor incidents 
• Sensors to monitor water levels in the under crossings
• Software will allow operators to monitor remotely and initiate planned 

responses

29



30

MoPac Express Lane Advance Control System



31

MoPac Express Lane Advance Control System



Briefings and Reports

Agenda Items #12-13

September 6, 2017



MoPac Improvement Project 
monthly report

Agenda Item #12

Steve Pustelnyk, Director of Community Relations

September 6, 2017



Construction Progress



Milestones

• Reopened northbound auxiliary lane from 35th Street to 45th Street 

• Northbound traffic switch to final alignment

• Northbound level up paving Cesar Chavez Street to RM 2222

§ beginning friction course paving

• Southbound asphalt milling RM 2222 to Cesar Chavez Street
§ beginning level up paving

• Overhead sign installation completed

• Toll system installed and being tested



Section	3 &	4	– Cesar	Chavez	to	RM	2222

Underpasses



Northbound
Underpass



Southbound
Underpass



Roadway
Widening

Section	3 &	4	– Cesar	Chavez	to	RM	2222



Roadway
Widening



Roadway
Widening



Section	3 &	4	– Cesar	Chavez	to	RM	2222

Ramp
Widening



35th Street 
Ramp

Widening



Level	Up
Paving

Section	3 &	4	– Cesar	Chavez	to	RM	2222



Level	Up
Paving



Level	Up
Paving



Overhead
Signs

Section	3 &	4	– Cesar	Chavez	to	RM	2222



Overhead	Signs



Overhead	Signs



Preparation for Express Lane Opening

• Randomly surveyed 100 regular users of MoPac online to determine:
• To see how the television spots for the planned opening campaign resonate 

with respondents
• To determine if the spots successfully communicate key messages regarding 

variable pricing, infrequent use and predictable travel times

• Opinions about proposed educational campaign for Express Lane opening
• Attitude toward the MoPac Improvement Project and Express Lanes
• Travel behavior
• Current use of toll roads and TxTag
• Intent regarding use of Express Lanes
• Familiarity with the Mobility Authority



Express Lane Usage

• 81% of respondents have a TxTag
• 48% use MoPac most days
• 52% use it to commute to work
• 47% have used the Express Lane at least once

Approximately how many times in the last 3 months have 
you used the tolled Express Lane on Loop 1 (MoPac) 

between RM 2222 and Parmer Lane?

One time 11
2-4 times 21

5-20 times 11
21 or more times 4



Television Ads



Digital and Print Advertising



Advertising Placement

• Television
§ Local network
§ Cable
§ Digital Networks

• Radio
§ Local
§ Traffic sponsorships
§ Pandora

• Print 
§ Austin American Statesman
§ Community Impact

• Digital Online Display
§ Local news sites
§ Geo targeted national websites
§ WAZE navigation

• Capital Metro Buses
• Social Media

§ Facebook



Executive Director Board Report
A. Update on Colorado River 

Constructors Change Order 
to incorporate 
improvements at the Patton 
intersection on the Bergstrom 
Expressway (183S) Project

Agenda Item #13A

Justin Word, P.E., Director of Engineering

September 6, 2017



56

Change Order 09 – Patton Avenue Interchange Revisions

Bridge Extensions

New U-Turn

• Adding a “Texas Turnaround” 
to Allow Free Flowing 
Turnaround traffic

• Improved Circulation to 
Residents in the Area

• Provide Improved Access to 
Existing Businesses 
(Callahan’s)

• Provides Flexibility for Future 
Growth in the Region

Future Project 
(TxDOT)



IMPACTS
• Cost - $3,488,230.07

• No Time Impacts Associated with Change Order

57

Change Order 09 – Patton Avenue Interchange Revisions



183 South Design/Build Project

O
bl

ig
at

io
ns

CO#1 City of Austin ILA Adjustment ($2,779,934)
CO#2 Addition of Coping to Soil Nail Walls $742,385 
CO#4 Greenroads Implementation $362,280 
CO#6 51st Street Parking Trailhead $477,583 
CO#9 Patton Avenue Interchange Revision

Others Less than $300,000 (4)
$3,488,230

($45,957)
EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS $2,244,587

Change Orders in Negotiations $2,200,000 
Potential Contractual Obligations $10,600,000 

Total Project Obligations $14,994,587 
Remaining Project Contingency $32,865,413

EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE $581,545,700  
Total Project Contingency $47,860,000 

Change Order 
Status 9/06/17



Executive Director Board Report
B. CTRMA Risk Assessment 

Scorecard

Agenda Item #13B

Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director

September 6, 2017



CTRMA RISK ASSESSMENT SCORECARD

60



Executive Director Board Report
C. City of Cedar Park’s request for 

mobility alternatives

Agenda Item #13C

Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director

September 6, 2017



Executive Director Board Report
D. 2017 Travis County Bond 

Package

Agenda Item #13D

Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director

September 6, 2017



Executive Director Board Report
E. General Engineering 

Consultants services 
procurement

Agenda Item #13E

Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director 

September 6, 2017



Executive Session

Agenda Items #14-16

September 6, 2017



Adjourn Meeting

Agenda Item #17

September 6, 2017




